GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Revenue (DM) Department - Thunderbolt death - Jogulamba Gadwal District – Administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.6.00 lakhs towards payment of Ex-gratia, to the family of Late Smt. Kurva Shankaramma, W/o. Jangilappa, Guddemdoddi(v), Dharur(M), who was died due to fallen of Thunderbolt on 17.09.2018 - Orders – Issued.

REVENUE [DISASTER MANAGEMENT-I] DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No. 8

Dated: 22-06-2019 Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.2, Revenue (DM.I) Department, Dated:19.07.2018.
- 2. From the Collector & District Magistrate, Jogulamba Gadwal, Lr.No.D4/244/2018, Dt:30.03.2019.
- 3. G.O.Rt.No.862, Finance (EBS.VII) Dept. dt:14.06.2019.

ORDER:

In the G.O. 1st read above, Government have issued orders for notification of Thunderbolt under the provisions of Special Disasters, within the local context of the State, as State Specific Disaster and fixed the ex-gratia for an amount of Rs.6.00 lakhs to the families of the deceased persons due to thunder bolt.

* * *

2. In the reference 2nd read above, the Collector & District Magistrate, Jogulamba Gadwal has submitted the proposals to the Government for sanction of Ex-gratia in respect of Late Smt.Kurva Shankaramma, W/o. Jangilappa, Guddemdoddi(v), dharur(M), Aged about (55) years, who was died due to fallen of Thunderbolt on 17.09.2018 and stated that the proposals are examined and the Three Men Committee has also opined that the deceased person was died due to thunderbolt. The Collector & District Magistrate, Jogulamba Gadwal has recommended to the Government for sanction of Ex-gratia for an amount of Rs.6.00 lakhs to the family of the deceased person under the provision of Special Disaster, as per orders issued in the G.O. 1st read above.

3. In the G.O. 3rd read above, the Finance (EBS.VII) Department have issued Budget Release Order (BRO) for an amount of Rs.6.00 lakhs (Rupees Six Lakhs only) towards meeting the expenditure for payment of Ex-gratia to the family of Late Smt.Kurva Shankaramma, W/o. Jangilappa, Guddemdoddi(v), dharur(M), Jogulamba Gadwal District who was died due to thunder bolt on 17.09.2018.

4. After careful examination of the matter, Government hereby sanction an amount of Rs.6.00 lakhs (Rupees Six Lakhs only) towards payment of Ex-gratia, to the family of Late Smt.Kurva Shankaramma, W/o. Jangilappa, Guddemdoddi(v), dharur(M), Jogulamba Gadwal District, who was died due to thunder bolt on 17.09.2018.

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para (4) above shall be debited to the Head of Account:

MJH	- 2245 - Relief on account of Natural Calamites
SMJH	– 80 -General
M.H	- 800 – Other expenditure
GSH	- 25 – State Sector Schemes
SH	- 13 – Payment of Ex-gratia to deceased persons
	due to Thunderbolt
DH	- 310 – Grants – in – Aid
SDH	- 312 – Other Grants – in– Aid

6. The Collector & District Magistrate, Jogulamba Gadwal District is authorized to draw the amount sanctioned in para (4) above and disburse the same to the deceased family through transfer to bank account by way of ECS and utilize the funds for the purpose for which it is sanctioned. And also directed to furnish the Utilization Certificate, duly verified by the State Audit Authorities. 7. The expenditure mentioned in para (4) above is sanctioned as additional fund in relaxation of Treasury Control and quarterly regulation Orders by way of obtaining supplementary estimates during FY 2019-20.

8. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance (EBS.VII) Department vide their U.O.No.1608/95/EBS.VII/Rev/2019, dt.14.06.2019.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

RAJESHWAR TIWARI SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(REVENUE)& PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER FOR DISASTER MANAGEMENT & E.O.,PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(FAC)

To

The Collector & District Magistrate, Jogulamba Gadwal District. **Copy to:** The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad. The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Telangana, Hyderabad. The Accountant General, Telangana, Hyderabad. The Director of State Audit, Telangana, Hyderabad. The P.S to Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister. The P.S to Chief Secretary to Government. The Finance (EBS.VII) Department. The Revenue (DM-Accounts) Department The P.S to Commissioner for Disaster Management, Telangana Secretariat. SC/SF

//FORWARDED ::BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER